
As on

Area 
involved (in 
acres) and 

no. of 
families

No of 
claims 
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1 2 3 3A 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 14 15 16 17 18 18A 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

1 Balasore 2691 2691 395 2691 4595 4595 2785 1620.51 2785 1810 0 0 2785 1620.51 2785 0 0 2785 1620.51 2785 0 0 2084 1025.42 0 0 1210

2 Bhadrak 1248 1248 1248 10 1248 202 202 202 11.18 202 0 0 1248 175 10.10 175 0 27 175 10.10 175 0 0 175 10.10 0 0 175

3 Cuttack 1857 69 1857 411 1696 5774 5774 2331 1953.87 2331 2849 594 69 1426 1089.57 1426 889 16 1426 1089.57 1426 0 0 1419 1076.87 0 0 4961

4 Jagatsinghpur 1230 1230 3 1230 48 48 48 32.47 48 0 0 47 31.83 47 1 0 47 31.83 47 0 0 47 31.83 0 0 47

5 Jajpur 1575 1407 164 1571 9170 6431 2111 1180.95 2111 4320 0 0 2101 1163.55 2101 10 0 2087 1135.55 2087 0 14 1859 1050.89 0 0 1859

6 Kendrapara 1619 1619 0 1619 4045 3234 3233 1065.95 3233 1 0 310 448.90 310 2923 0 305 441.90 305 0 5 305 441.90 0 0 2631

7 Khurda 1355 1355 16 1317 2331 2003 823 823.94 823 1180 0 787 717.23 787 36 16 670 676.44 670 0 0 670 676.44 0 0 1960

8 Mayurbhanj 3758 900 3738 8170 3738 37659 37659 27421 16710.86 27421 9615 623 2279 19171 12479.58 19171 5176 3074 19171 12479.58 19171 0 0 18586 11803.89 1281 807.13 10032

9 Nayagarh 1516 1504 103 1504 3334 3158 3158 4645.10 3158 0 0 2934 4312.00 2934 100 0 2654 3902.21 2654 37 17 2654 3902.21 0 0 2550

10 Puri 1613 1601 12 1613 1169 1169 1169 80.41 1169 0 0 0 1169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 747

TOTAL CZ 18462 2217 18250 9284 18227 68327 64273 43281 28125.24 43281 19775 1217 3596 29736 21873.27 29736 10268 3153 16 29320 21387.69 29320 37 36 27799 20019.55 1281 807.13 26172

1 Angul 1632 1632 1663 1632 8285 7768 7250 4024.60 7250 518 0 3281 1969.89 3281 3969 0 2545 1525.51 2545 629 107 2545 1525.51 991 415.91 3671

2 Bargarh 1207 1185 789 1185 3512 3512 2630 3689.35 2630 857 25 1187 2373.85 1187 1378 65 1099 2016.24 1099 0 2 1094 2004.92 0 0 2069

3 Bolangir 1753 1753 1753 1753 4796 4796 4796 8710.00 4796 0 0 1190 2828.78 1190 1636 0 1190 2828.78 1190 0 0 1190 2828.78 0 0 1708

4 Deogarh 774 744 648 744 13134 13134 12789 17850.00 13134 0 0 4674 4834.05 4674 4983 345 4428 4334.00 4428 0 0 4217 4012.00 799 494.00 5213

5 Dhenkanal 1232 973 63 1011 12600 12600 12600 17472.64 12600 0 0 6180 8678.11 6180 5078 1342 6109 8595.04 6109 0 0 6109 8595.04 0 0 6879

6 Jharsuguda 352 331 331 331 9204 9204 9204 9427.39 9204 0 0 2354 2107.99 2354 6850 0 2354 2107.99 2354 0 0 2354 2107.99 0 0 7456

7 Keonjhar 2045 1243 2045 13968 2045 58542 58542 46080 74625.22 46080 12462 0 1243 43245 39580.55 43245 2835 0 43245 38640.75 43245 0 0 41354 38640.75 4512 5949.91 52753

8 Sambalpur 1262 629 1224 1416 1224 30925 30069 19849 22903.83 19849 9899 321 609 12571 17102.46 12547 4388 2875 12019 16347.11 12019 0 0 10814 14975.53 15104

9 Subarnapur 825 3 825 837 825 1561 1561 1561 3603.30 1561 0 0 3 358 692.12 358 1166 0 0 333 648.53 333 5 20 333 648.53 0 0 270

10 Sundargarh 1668 1668 1669 1126 1668 53155 47628 32316 53085.62 32316 8427 0 585 17161 31371.52 17161 4618 5326 0 14865 26478.28 14865 0 1835 9421 18476.41 463 423.36 24021

TOTAL NZ 12750 3543 12381 22594 12418 195714 188814 149075 215391.95 149420 32163 346 2440 92201 111539.32 92177 36901 9953 0 88187 103522.23 88187 634 1964 79431 93815.46 6765 7283.18 119144

1 Boudh 1190 1164 1128 36 1164 3499 3499 3242 4996.21 3242 0 257 1543 2245.31 1543 1465 234 1417 2245.31 1417 120 6 1417 2245.31 0 0.00 3242

2 Gajapati 1528 1438 1449 4578 1449 47837 47837 31252 61629.31 31252 16585 0 1449 31252 61629.31 31252 0 0 1 31252 61629.31 31252 0 0 31252 61629.31 2106 3693.36 28773

3 Ganjam 2831 2831 556 2831 12957 11935 8738 16330.71 8738 3197 0 5576 14786.50 5576 2761 401 5576 13744.68 5576 0 0 5047 12942.54 459 1163.20 4707

4 Kalahandi 2068 110 2068 1007 2068 11461 11461 10766 15735.95 10766 0 0 10111 15346.20 10111 655 0 10041 15201.43 10041 2 8 9922 15179.09 310 313.80 9922

5 Kandhamal 2415 2335 2415 2385 2415 60185 60185 58264 88461.00 60185 1921 0 57757 87903.00 57757 507 0 57657 87227.00 57657 9 82 57657 87227.00 1210 2693.00 45205

6 Koraput 1890 1188 1890 4013 1890 33710 30738 27065 42031.65 27065 0 3673 27065 42031.65 27065 0 0 0 27065 42031.65 27065 0 23711 37431.73 0 0 26981

17 Malkangiri 933 305 933 1375 933 34498 34498 33527 84120.71 33527 971 0 305 30224 79479.66 30224 1584 1486 28412 74433.70 28412 482 0 28000 71300.28 2329 5568.47 24700

8 Nawapara 658 89 585 75 658 10837 10837 10837 25160.00 10837 0 0 320 6313 17487.93 6313 1000 3429 5966 16570.27 5966 0 0 5439 14189.23 347 1104.45 2648

9 Nawarangpur 867 454 867 1095 867 36820 36817 36817 70825.57 36817 0 0 36643 70637.80 36643 174 0 36643 70637.80 36643 0 0 33023 66654.94 0 0 32700

10 Rayagada 2469 2016 2469 1823 2469 30053 28414 28414 46314.00 28414 0 0 2016 17868 29124.00 17868 7694 2852 16662 27160.00 16662 0 1206 16662 27160.00 2697 4395.00 16440

TOTAL SZ 16849 9099 16635 16943 16744 281857 276221 248922 455605.11 250843 22674 3930 4090 224352 420671.36 224352 15840 8402 1 220691 410881.15 220691 613 1302 212130 395959.43 9458 18931.28 195318

ODISHA 48061 14859 47266 48821 47389 545898 529308 441278 699122.30 443544 74612 5493 10126 346289 554083.95 346265 63009 21508 17 338198 535791.07 338198 1284 3302 319360 509794.44 17504 27021.59 340634
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As on

Area (in acres)
No. of 
familes 

Area (in 
acres)

No. of 
familes 

Area (in 
acres)

No. of 
familes 

1 2 3 3A 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 14 15 16 17 18 18A 19 20 21 22 23 24 24A 25 25B 26 27 28

1 Balasore CZ 2691 2691 395 2691 483 424 40 126.00 400 384 24 76.00 240 16 2 0.52 5 5 1.48 1.48

2 Bhadrak CZ 1248 1248 1248 10 1248 0 0

3 Cuttack CZ 1857 69 1857 411 1696 29 29 25 6593.23 469 2 2 15 13 20.93 115 1 13 20.93 115 0 0 13 11 20.93 16.09 0 0 3

4 Jagatsinghpur CZ 1230 1230 3 1230

5 Jajpur CZ 1575 1407 167 1571

6 Kendrapara CZ 1619 1619 0 1619 145 103 103 108.00 336 42 103 0

7 Khurda CZ 1355 1355 16 1317 3 3 2 0.00 2 4 4 4.30 4.30

8 Mayurbhanj CZ 3758 87 3738 0 3738 87 87 45 20624.33 3596 45 45 20624.33 3596 44 19394.67 3366 1 91 47 19418.16 30.40 16 14644.85

9 Nayagarh CZ 1516 1504 7 1504 91 2 2 500.00 64 2 500.00 64 2 500.00 64 2 500.00 0

10 Puri CZ 1613 1601 12 1613 0

TOTAL CZ CZ 18462 1404 18250 1021 18227 838 648 217 27951.56 4865 428 2 60 84 21221.26 4015 104 18 0 61 19916.12 3545 0 1 115 67 19944.87 52.27 16 14645 3

1 Angul NZ 1632 1632 1663 1632 2 2 2

2 Bargarh NZ 1207 1185 789 1185 32 30 30 0.00 2 1 1 1.14 1.14

3 Bolangir NZ 1753 1753 1753 1753 87

4 Deogarh NZ 774 744 648 744 110 110 110 6 13.56 104 6 13.56 6 6 13.56 13.56

5 Dhenkanal NZ 1232 973 63 1011 150 128 98 243.88 1969 0 52 64 166.82 1228 0 4 60 117.29 1216 0 4 60 50 117.29 91.00 60

6 Jharsuguda NZ 352 331 135 331 8 8 8 9.35 120 0 0 2 4.50 2 6 0 2 4.50 2 0 2 2 4.50 4.50 0 0 1

7 Keonjhar NZ 2045 2045 12913 2045 394 382 361 14187.62 23784 21 0 343 13835.31 23794 18 0 343 13835.31 23794 0 0 331 205 7436.65 259.36 20 283.68 253

8 Sambalpur NZ 1262 499 1224 1416 1224 344 344 193 10935.83 5264 3 0 0 78 10622.75 4493 20 97 0 78 10622.75 4463 37 11 325.15 21.78

9 Subarnapur NZ 825 3 825 837 825 15 15 15 164.13 600 6 7.15 122 1 1.20 12 5

10 Sundargarh NZ 1668 1668 1668 1060 1668 430 27 27 785.80 15 17 780.50 328 9 17

TOTAL NZ NZ 12750 2170 12380 21277 12418 1572 1046 842 26326.61 31737 28 52 15 516 25430.59 29967 44 214 0 490 24594.61 29487 0 26 437 275 7898.29 391.34 20 283.68 314

1 Boudh SZ 1190 1164 1128 36 1164 30 30 30 4995.00 601 2 2.25 140 2 2.25 140 2 2 2.25 2.25

2 Gajapati SZ 1528 52 1449 4578 1449 141 52 52 5576.20 518 109 41 5450.08 392 0 0 1 41 5450.08 392 0 0 41 2 5450.08 11.76 30

3 Ganjam SZ 2831 2831 532 2831 92 62 52 290.13 10 34 272.13 17 24 129.78 10 24 129.78 21

4 Kalahandi SZ 2068 2068 1007 2068 185 178 178 23089.91 9136 0 0 178 23089.91 9136 0 0 172 23081.35 8640 0 6 169 0 22207.85 5 192.88 169

5 Kandhamal SZ 2415 2415 2351 2415 2351 2351 2199 158328.00 2115 0 0 1907 143025.00 1907 1907 143025.00 1907 852 18 34080.00 39.97

6 Koraput SZ 1890 796 1890 3965 1890 330 128 128 4545.54 6510 128 4545.54 6510 128 4545.54 6510 58 2780.87 0.00 0

7 Malkangiri SZ 933 305 933 1375 933 217 162 131 4327.00 11985 305 90 3261.48 9092 39 78 2956.01 8238 74 3 2428.10 4.56 71

8 Nawapara SZ 658 585 75 658 35 35 35 2497.00 2260 20 1920.02 1528 0 15 20 1920.02 1528 18 1900.02 0

9 Nawarangpur SZ 867 20 867 1058 867 176 110 100 1310.70 1480 0 0 58 1051.25 864 0 0 32 1051.25 864 48 16 1075.62 24.37 32

10 Rayagada SZ 2469 0 2469 1823 2469 511 511 28 7820.00 6511 28 470.55 631 28 470.55 631 28 7 470.55 10.85

TOTAL SZ SZ 16849 2337 16635 16800 16744 4068 3619 2933 212779.48 41116 10 0 414 2486 183088.2 30200 0 71 1 2432 182631.83 28850 0 16 1314 48 70525.12 93.76 5 192.88 323

ODISHA 48061 5911 47265 39098 47389 6478 5313 3992 267057.65 77718 466 54 489 3086 229740.06 64182 148 303 1 2983 227142.56 61882 0 43 1866 390 98368.28 537.37 41 15121 640
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